Social security/Social protection 

This was measured using the senior financial stability index [40] which comprises of retirement 

assets, house budget, health expenses, home equity and housing. At the time the study was 

conducted, the minimum wage was eighteen thousand naira (N18,000). Questions were asked on 

assets they had, ownership of house, availability of health insurance, who caters for health care 

expenditure (HCE) for those without health insurance, membership of a cooperative organization, 

availability of pension, presence of external financial assistance.